The accounting policies set out in Note 3 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the year ended 31

December 2016, the comparative information presented in these financial statements for the year ended 31 December
2015 and in the preparation of an opening IFRS statement of financial position at 1 January 2015 (the Company’s date of
transition).

 In preparing its opening IFRS statement of financial position, the Company has adjusted amounts reported previously in
financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard for Small Medium Sized Entities (IFRS for
SMEs).  An explanation of how transition from IFRS for SME’s to IFRSs has affected the Companies financial position, financial
performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

Notes to the financial statements
FREE BIRD INSTITUTE LIMITED

For the year ended 31 December 2016

48  |  Free Bird Institute 2016 Financial Statements

Notes to the financial statements
FREE BIRD INSTITUTE LIMITED

For the year ended 31 December 2016

(i) Reconciliation of equity

 1 January 2015
Note Previously

reported
Effect of

transition to IFRS
IFRSs

$ $ $
Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  578,308  -   578,308
Trade and other receivables (c)  512,439 (114,280)  398,159
Prepayments (c)  -   13,180  13,180
Held-to-maturity Investments  20,000  -   20,000
Total current assets  1,110,747  (101,100)  1,009,647

Non-current assets
Trade and other receivables (c)  -   51,100  51,100
Held-to-maturity Investments (c)  -   50,000  50,000
Property, plant and equipment  1,928,027  -   1,928,027
Deferred tax asset  210,968  -   210,968
Total non-current assets  2,138,995  101,100  2,240,095

Total assets   3,249,742  -   3,249,742

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  142,117  -   142,117
Payable to related parties  131,593  -   131,593
Interest bearing borrowings (a)  104,928  115,805  220,733
Total current liabilities  378,638  115,805  494,443

Non-current liability
Interest bearing borrowings  1,258,317  (371,042)  887,275
Total non-current liability  1,258,317  (371,042)  887,275

Total liabilities  1,636,955  (255,237)  1,381,718

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital  2,000,000  -   2,000,000
Accumulated losses  (387,213)  -   (387,213)
Equity contribution reserve (a)  -   255,237  255,237
Total shareholders’ equity  1,612,787  255,237  1,868,024

Total shareholders equity and liabilities  3,249,742  -   3,249,742

32   Explanation of transition to IFRS  (continued)

Free Bird Institute 2016 Financial Statements |  49

(i) Reconciliation of equity (continued)

 31 December 2015

Note Previously
reported

Effect of
transition to IFRS

IFRSs

$ $ $

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  982,056  -   982,056
Trade and other receivables (c)  521,402  (97,295)  424,107
Prepayments (c)  -  9,822  9,822
Held-to-maturity Investments (c)  -  29,045  29,045
Total current assets  1,503,458 (58,428)  1,445,030

Non-current assets
Trade and other receivables (c)  -   58,428  58,428
Held-to-maturity Investments   21,440  -   21,440
Property, plant and equipment  1,893,195  -   1,893,195
Deferred tax asset  127,307  -   127,307
Total non-current assets  2,041,942  58,428  2,100,370

Total assets  3,545,400  -   3,545,400

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  145,233  -   145,233

Payable to related parties  61,681 -  61,681

Interest bearing borrowings (a)  230,841  (45,269)  185,572

Total current liabilities  437,755  (45,269)  392,486

Non-current liability

Interest bearing borrowings (a)  1,151,613  (143,060)  1,008,553

Total non-current liability  1,151,613  (143,060)  1,008,553

Total liabilities  1,589,368  (188,329)  1,401,039

Shareholders' equity

Share capital  2,000,000  -   2,000,000

Retained earnings/ (Accumulated losses) (a)  (43,968)  (66,908)  (110,876)

Equity contribution reserve (a)  -   255,237  255,237

Total shareholders' equity  1,956,032  188,329  2,144,361

Total shareholders equity and liabilities  3,545,400  -   3,545,400

32   Explanation of transition to IFRS  (continued)

Notes to the financial statements
FREE BIRD INSTITUTE LIMITED

For the year ended 31 December 2016

50  |  Free Bird Institute 2016 Financial Statements

(ii)  Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2015
Note Previously

reported
Effect of

transition to IFRS
IFRSs

$ $ $
Revenue
Service fees (b)  4,146,546  (8,167)  4,138,379
Other income (b)  -   12,020  12,020

 4,146,546  3,853  4,150,399
Expenses
Direct operating expenses (b)  (2,052,867)  372,969  (1,679,898)
Operating expenses (b)  (1,135,980)  1,135,980  -
Administrative expenses (b)  (337,765)  337,765  -
Depreciation (b)  -   (83,619)  (83,619)
Personnel expenses (b)  -   (1,375,394)  (1,375,394)
Other expenses (b)  -   (391,554)  (391,554)
Profit from operations  619,934  -   619,934
Finance income  5,876 -   5,876

Finance cost (a)  (198,904)  (66,908)  (265,812)

Profit from operations before tax  426,906  (66,908)  359,998
Income tax expense  (83,661)  -   (83,661)

Profit for the year  343,245  (66,908)  276,337

Other comprehensive income, net of income tax  -

Total comprehensive income for the year  343,245  (66,908)  276,337

 Notes to the reconciliation

(a)  Under IFRS for SMEs the interest bearing loans and borrowings were initially recognised at transaction cost and subsequently
measured at amortised cost at an interest rate of 3%.  Under IFRSs a financial liability is  initially recognised at its fair value.
If the interest charged on loan is an off-market interest rate the entity recognises the loan at its fair value. The entity accretes
discount to profit or loss using the effective interest method.

 The rate on the interest bearing borrowings is 3% per annum. This is considered an off-market interest rate. At the date of